
Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

Agenda 
Standing Advisory Council on 
Religious Education 
 
Tuesday, 7 October 2014, 2.00 pm 
County Hall, Worcester 
 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 728713 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 

 

Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 



 

Agenda produced and published by Patrick Birch, Director of Resources, County Hall, Spetchley Road, 
Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Kate Griffiths, Committee & Appellate Officer 
on Worcester (01905) 766630 or Kidderminster (01562) 822511 (Ext 6626) or  
minicom: Worcester (01905) 766399 
email: KGriffiths@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website at 
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agenda.aspx 
 
Date of Issue: Thursday, 25 September 2014 

 
 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
Tuesday, 7 October 2014, 2.00 pm, County Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership Group A (Representatives of Christian and other faiths) 

Venerable Tenzin Choesang (Buddhist) – Chairman, Mr G Bounds (Free 
Church), Mrs T Khawaja (Muslim), Dr J Lally (Roman Catholic), Mr N 
Mills, (Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints), Dr Y Stollard 
(Jewish) and Mrs L Thorne (Ba'hai). 
  
Group B (Church of England representatives) 
Ms S Boulter, Mrs S Fitzjohn and Mr P Mitchell. 
 
Group C (Representatives of Recognised Teacher Associations) 
Mr J Allison and Mr C Giles. 
 

 Group D (Elected representatives of the Local Authority) 
Cllr. I Hopwood, Cllr. R Lunn, and Cllr. F Oborski. 
 
Co-opted Representatives 
Ms A Hooper and Ms E Hill. 
 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

  
Agreed Syllabus Conference 
 
Briefing on the current development of the RE Today exemplar syllabus 
for Worcestershire. 
 
Feedback from Primary network meetings. 
 
Plans for launch of conferences  
 
Primary - Thursday 21 May 2015 

- Friday 22 May 2015 
 
Secondary – Friday 22 May 

 

 

   



Item No Subject Page No 
 

 

Agenda 
 

1  Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 
 

 

2  Declaration of Interests 
 

 

3  Confirmation of the Minutes 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2014 
 

1 - 8 

4  SACRE Constitution 
 
Note: The addition of a second Vice-Chairman has previously been 
agreed. 
 

9 - 16 

5  Finances 
 

 

6  Do we want or need Strategy Groups? 
 

 

7  National RE News update 
 

17 - 18 

8  Church of England Schools Inspections 
 

19 - 22 

9  What SACRE members can bring to the Advisory Council and to 
Worcestershire Schools 
 

 

10  Feedback from Members - Updates from Communities Schools or 
Organisations 
 

 

11  Any Other Business 
 

 

12  Future Meeting Dates 
 
Wednesday 18 March 2015 – 2.00pm 
Wednesday 1 July 2015 – 2.00pm 
Tuesday 6 October – 2.00pm  
 

 

 
 
 

 



 
 

 
Date of Issue: 24 July 2014  

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
Wednesday, 9 July 2014, 2.00pm, Worcester Cathedral 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Venerable Tenzin Choesang (Chairman), Mr I Hopwood 
(Vice Chairman), John Allison, Graham Bounds, 
Mr C Giles, Mr R C Lunn, Norman Mills, Phil Mitchell, 
Christine Parker, Dr Y Stollard and Mrs L Thorne 
 

Also attended: Barry Newton, Stephen Pett, Kate Griffiths. 
 

Available papers The members had before them:  
 
A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated);  
 
B. The Minutes of the meeting of the SACRE held on 25 

February 2014 (previously circulated). 
 

489  Apologies for 
Absence and 
Substitutes 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Mrs S Boulter, 
Ms E Hill, Mrs T. Khawaja Dr J Lally Cllr. F Oborski Mrs S 
Fitzjohn, and Ms A Palmer. 

The Chairman welcomed Lee Russell to the meeting as an 
observer. 

 

490  Declaration of 
Interests 
 

None. 

 

491  Confirmation of 
the Minutes of 
the Meeting 
held on 25 
February 2014 
 

 Matters Arising: 

         It was agreed that progress on the new syllabus 
would be dealt with later in the meeting. 

         Vice Chairmen, Membership, and the Constitution 
would be dealt with at the next meeting on 7 
October. 

         Barry Newton briefly explained that the Learning 
and Achievement Section of Children's Services at 
the County Council was at a pre-procurement 
stage. An external provider would be appointed 
from April 2015. 

         The Chairman had met a Primary teacher who 
hoped to gain funding from the Westhill Awards to 
run an event for Parents and Children. The event 
would have representatives of different faiths and 

Page 1



 
  

 
 `Page No.   
 

2 

would be aimed at Children in the last year of 
Primary Schools. As parts of Worcestershire have 
a three tier system Members felt it was important 
for the event to be clear which age range it was 
aiming at. The Chairman would clarify and follow 
up with the teacher. 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of 25 

February 2014 were confirmed to be a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 

 

492  How the 
Cathedral 
Supports 
Religious 
Education 
 

The Chairman introduced Sue Adeney to the meeting. 
She was the Education Officer at Worcester Cathedral. 
Sue explained that she had been employed as a teacher 
and gradually it became necessary for the cathedral t 
have an Education Officer. In the near future a dedicated 
Education Space was being created in the crypt of the 
cathedral.  She introduced Sarah Hayward who was her 
assistant at the Cathedral. 
 
The Cathedral had lots to offer schools. It was the Mother 
Church of the Diocese and had the infrastructure to be 
able to cope with school visits, including practical 
considerations such as toilets and space for lunches as 
well as being able to offer a good ed
[...]
f all 
communication with the option to interact with all sub-
committees. 

RESOLVED: 

a)    The funding level for SACRE for 2014/15 be 
noted and  

b)    The ideas of strategy groups and sub-
committees be discussed further at the next 
meeting. 

 

495  National RE 
News update 
 

Stephen gave a brief update about national RE News. 

         Stephen explained that the National Association 
of Teachers of RE (NATRE) and The Religious 
Education Council (REC) were pleased that the 
Department of Education had accepted that 
GCSE and A Level RE should be reformed at the 
same time as EBacc subjects and that the full RE 
course would count as one of the best eight 
subjects that schools could be measured on, 

         The numbers taking the RE Short Course had 
decreased by a half since 2012, which means 
there were around 60,000 less pupils taking RE 
which would have an impact on the number of 
people moving onto A level and onwards, 

         The Expert Advisory Groups for RE met in May to 
look at how to support the development of RE 
resources following the findings of the REC 
Review, 

         Links were supplied to the most recent twitter 

Page 6



 
  

 
 `Page No.   
 

7 

chats, 

         The 5
th
 NATRE teacher survey was now available 

on line. 

  

RESOLVED that this update be noted. 

 

496  New Agreed 
Syllabus 2015 
 

Stephen Pett stated that there was not yet anything to 
report about the Agreed Syllabus.  RE Today had three 
days booked in August to start work and the feedback 
received from Teachers will go into those initial 
discussions. 

Lots of resources would be available to support the 
syllabus which could be available for distribution at the 
launch.  Schemes of work would be available for schools 
to purchase if they wish to do so. 

A first draft would hopefully be available for the Primary 
network meetings at the end of September. SACRE 
members would be able to see that draft and provide 
feedback. An Agreed Syllabus Conference would be held 
for an hour prior to the October and Spring meetings of 
SACRE to review the material being produced by RE 
Today.  At the Spring 2015 meeting the syllabus will need 
to be approved by SACRE and the Local Authority. 

Stephen requested that anyone who was able to 
contribute or be involved in producing appendices on 
individual religions should let him know. 

When asked a question about how the syllabus would be 
suitable for both two and three tier systems Stephen 
explained that although the syllabus could not be specific 
as it was an off the shelf version it would need to be 
flexible enough to meet the needs of different systems. 
Input from teachers in Worcestershire would help to 
make the syllabus more applicable to Worcestershire. 

The Chairman asked if a rolling update would be 
available in future, although there were fears that a rolling 
update may mean there was less scope for input by the 
local community.  It was suggested that a yearly 
conference could be held to assess whether the syllabus 
was still up to date or whether updates were needed.  
The provision of updates had not yet been fully 
considered by RE Today but would be discussed over 

Page 7



 
  

 
 `Page No.   
 

8 

the summer.  A question was raised as to whether there 
should be a parent representative provide feedback on 
the draft syllabus. 

RESOLVED that 

  

a)    Any members who were able to contribute to 
the appendices on individual faiths to contact 
Stephen, 

b)    Initial work on the syllabus be distributed prior 
to the Agreed Syllabus Conference (being held 
before the SACRE meeting on 7 October) to 
allow Members to consider the syllabus and to 
contribute comments. 

 

497  Feedback from 
Members 
 

None. 

 

498  Any Other 
Business 
 

None. 

 

499  Dates of Future 
Meetings 
 

Future meetings dates 2014: 

Tuesday 7 October 2014 

         1.00-2.00 Agreed Syllabus Conference 

         2.00-4.00 SACRE meeting 

 
 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 4.15pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 

Page 8



1 

 

Draft Worcestershire SACRE constitution June 2014 
 

Worcestershire County Council 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) 

Constitution and Terms of Reference 

Introduction 

1. In accordance with the Education Act 1996, Circular 1/94, Religious Education and 
Collective Worship and Religious Education in English Schools: Non-statutory 
guidance 2010, the council, as local authority (LA), has a duty to set up a Standing 
Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE). 

 

2. It is required by law that religious education (RE) is taught in schools to children up 
to the age of 18 but it is not part of the National Curriculum. Instead RE is a local 
responsibility. SACRE oversees RE and collective worship in county schools on behalf 
of the LA.  The Funding Agreement for an Academy without a religious designation 
states that that it must arrange for RE to be given to all pupils in accordance with the 
requirements for agreed syllabuses that are set out in section 375(3) of the 
Education Act 1996 and paragraph (5) of Schedule 19 to the School Standards and 
Framework Act 1998. Academies can opt to use a locally agreed syllabus. 

 

3. SACRE will operate within the law and guidance in force issued by parliament, the 
courts and the Department for Education (DfE). If there is any conflict of interest 
between this constitution and terms of reference and the law, SACRE will comply 
with the law. 

 

Functions and Responsibilities 

4. The broad role of SACRE is to support the effective provision of RE and collective 
worship in schools. Worcestershire LA will work with the SACRE to monitor and 
review the existing provision for RE and collective worship. 

 
5. The functions of SACRE are detailed in the s.391 Education Act (as amended).  Other 

responsibilities are outlined in Religious Education in English Schools: Non-statutory 
guidance (2010), SACRE and Se
[...]
fied and targeted initiatives are put in place where needed. Self-evaluation is 

insightful and involves all groups within the school community with the result that all move 

forward together with good understanding of direction and purpose. The church too, has been 

through a recent change in leadership and, throughout this time, the partnership between the 

school and church has remained constant and effective. Members of school staff and governors 

access diocesan training where it is appropriate and relevant and have taken action as a result 

of this input. Statutory requirements for RE and collective worship are met and both are 

inspirational aspects of the life of the school. They are led in an exemplary manner, with a 

combination of knowledge and enthusiasm.  

  

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of the Minutes
	4 SACRE Constitution
	7 National RE News update
	8 Church of England Schools Inspections



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
  

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
Tuesday, 7 October 2014, 2.00 pm, County Hall, Worcester 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Venerable Tenzin Choesang (Chairman), Mr I Hopwood 
(Vice Chairman), John Allison, Graham Bounds, 
Mrs S Fitzjohn, Dr J Lally, Mr R C Lunn, Norman Mills, 
Phil Mitchell, Dr Y Stollard and Mrs L Thorne 
 

Also attended: Barry Newton and Stephen Pett 

  

500  Apologies for 
Absence and 
Substitutions 
 

Apologies were received from Stephanie Boulter, Chris 
Giles, Fran Oborski, Alison Palmer and Chris Giles. 
 

501  Declaration of 
Interests 
 

None. 
 

Agreed Syllabus 
Conference 
 

Stephen Pett reassured the Council that work on the 
syllabus was progressing. He explained the outline of the 
syllabus and gave an update on the process: 
 

 Three twilight sessions with teachers had been 
held and they had been asked for their views on 
the proposed headings for the syllabus. Feedback 
so far had been positive, 

 Schemes of work would be provided for schools to 
buy, 

 SACRE should think how they could support 
teachers as they began to use the new syllabus. 
Further twilight sessions could be useful.  RE 
Today or Worcestershire County Council may 
need to be responsible for a helpline or website to 
give support to teachers. Barry Newton felt that 
there was good school to school support and 
teachers made use of an effective practice 
website which sign posted teachers to useful 
resources, 

 Conferences to launch the syllabus would take 
place on 21 and 22 May for Primary Schools and 
24 June for Secondary schools. 

 
The Agreed Syllabus Conference concluded at 3.15pm. 
 
 

Meeting Suspended 
 

Following a fire alarm it was agreed that the meeting 
would be re-convened on another date as there was not 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

time to deal with the remaining items. 
 
The remainder of the meeting was subsequently held on 
26 November. 
 

502  Confirmation of 
the Minutes 
 

 

503  SACRE 
Constitution 
 

 

504  Finances 
 

 

505  Do we want or 
need Strategy 
Groups? 
 

 

506  National RE 
News update 
 

 

507  Church of 
England 
Schools 
Inspections 
 

 

508  What SACRE 
members can 
bring to the 
Advisory 
Council and to 
Worcestershire 
Schools 
 

 

509  Feedback from 
Members - 
Updates from 
Communities 
Schools or 
Organisations 
 

 

510  Any Other 
Business 
 

 

511  Future Meeting  



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

Dates 
 

 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 3.15pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 


